

**No. 22-50908**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**RAFAEL MARFIL, VERGE PRODUCTIONS, LLC,  
ENRICO MARFIL, NAOMI MARFIL, KOREY A. RHOLACK,  
DANIEL OLVEDA, AND DOUGLAS WAYNE MATHES,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS,**

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Waco Division  
No. 6:20-cv-002484-ADA-JCM  
Alan D. Albright, Judge Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Arif Panju  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
816 Congress Avenue, Ste 960  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 480-5936  
apanju@ij.org

Elizabeth Sanz  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
bsanz@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplemental Statement of Interested Persons.....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Argument.....	1
I.    Under Supreme Court and Fifth Circuit precedent, rational basis review is a meaningful standard—not a rubber stamp.....	2
A. <i>At the Supreme Court, plaintiffs can and do win under               rational basis review .....</i>	4
B. <i>The Fifth Circuit applies the rational basis test as the               Supreme Court does—by engaging with evidence .....</i>	9
II.   Under the Federal Rules, in the Supreme Court and in the Fifth Circuit, when factual allegations are plausible, plaintiffs may adduce evidence of irrationality .....	15
A. <i>At the dismissal stage, Rule 8 and 12(b)(6)—not rational               basis review—govern procedures and analyses .....</i>	16
B. <i>When plaintiffs win under rational basis review, it is often on               significant factual records developed during discovery.....</i>	18
III.  The district court’s Rule 12(b)(6) analysis is flawed, and it also fails to properly analyze the Due Course of Law claim .....	22
Conclusion .....	26
Certificate of Compliance .....	28
Certificate of Service .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aladdin’s Castle, Inc. v. City of Mesquite</i> , 630 F.2d 1029 (5th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cnty. Comm’n., W. Va.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	4, 8
<i>Baird v. State Bar</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15, 16
<i>Brantley v. Kuntz</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 884 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Chappelle v. Greater Baton Rouge Airport Dist.</i> , 431 U.S. 159 (1977).....	4, 7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	4, 5, 7, 19, 20
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	6, 8
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Da Vinci Inv., Ltd. P’ship v. Parker</i> , 622 F. App’x 367 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Dias v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169, 1183 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Doe v. Plyler</i> , 628 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	8
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Association of Central Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	6

*Greater Houston Small Taxicab Co. Owners Ass’n v. City of Houston*,  
660 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 11

*Harper v. Lindsay*,  
616 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 10

*Harris Cty. v. CarMax Auto Superstores Inc.*,  
177 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 3

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 5

*Hines v. Quillivan*,  
982 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 3, 15

*Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor*,  
472 U.S. 612 (1985)..... 4, 5

*James v. Strange*,  
407 U.S. 128 (1972)..... 4, 8

*Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens*,  
546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 17

*Lindsey v. Normet*,  
405 U.S. 56 (1972)..... 4, 8

*Mathews v. Lucas*,  
427 U.S. 495 (1976)..... 3

*Mayer v. City of Chicago*,  
404 U.S. 189 (1971)..... 4, 7

*Merrifield v. Lockyer*,  
547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 11

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward*,  
470 U.S. 869 (1985)..... 4, 6

*Patel v. Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation*,  
469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015) ..... 25, 26

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 4, 7, 8, 19, 20

*Powers v. Harris*,  
 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 11

*Quinn v. Millsap*,  
 491 US 95 (1989) ..... 4, 7

*Reed v. Reed*,  
 404 U.S. 71 (1971)..... 4, 8

*Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle*,  
 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 10

*Romer v. Evans*,  
 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 4, 5

*Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners of New Mexico*,  
 353 U.S. 232 (1957)..... 20

*Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen*,  
 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 11

*Simi Inv. Co., Inc v. Harris Cty.*,  
 236 F.3d 240, 251 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 10

*St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille*,  
 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

*Stratta v. Roe*,  
 961 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 10

*Thompson v. Gallagher*,  
 489 F.2d 443 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 10

*Turner v. Fouche*,  
 396 U.S. 346 (1970)..... 4, 7

*U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*,  
 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 4, 5, 7

*United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.*,  
 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 20

*United States v. Lopez*,  
 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 4

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 4

*Village of Willowbrook v. Olech*,  
528 U.S. 562, 565 (2000)..... 4, 16

*Wheeler v. Pleasant Grove*,  
664 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 10

*Williams v. Vermont*,  
472 U.S. 14 (1985)..... 4, 7

*Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.*,  
348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 9, 13, 14

*Wroblewski v. City of Washburn*,  
965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 22, 23

*Zobel v. Williams*,  
457 U.S. 55 (1982)..... 4–7

**Texas Constitution**

Tex. Const. art. 1, § 19 ..... 22, 25

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)..... 2, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 2
